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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND JUNE 30TH, 2025

HISTORICAL INVESTMENT MANAGER ROSTER

  Style Manager Benchmark

Polen Capital Management Russell 1000 Growth September 2011 - May 2025

Vanguard LCG Index CRSP US LCG May 2025 - Present

Herndon Capital Management Russell 1000 Value September 2012 - April 2017

Brandywine Global Investment Russell 1000 Value April 2017 - Present

LMCG Mid Cap S&P 400 September 2011 - February 2022

Vanguard Mid Cap Index CRSP US Mid Cap February 2022 - Present

  Small Cap Neuberger Berman Intrinsic Value Russell 2000 March 2012 - Present

  International Equity Manning & Napier Overseas Series ACWI ex US Net April 2011 -  Present

ASB Real Estate Investments NCREIF ODCE September 2013 - Present

Intercontinental NCREIF ODCE September 2013 - Present

  Fixed Income Garcia Hamilton Aggregate Index September 2011 - Present

  Large Cap Value

Tenure During Reporting Period

  Mid Cap Core

  Real Estate

  Large Cap Growth
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Quarter FYTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

Total Portfolio - Gross 5.8 3.8 9.4 7.5 8.1 8.0
PUBLIC FUND RANK (68) (90) (86) (93) (78) (25)

Total Portfolio - Net 5.7 3.5 8.9 7.0 7.5 7.3
Policy Index 7.7 6.4 12.2 11.3 10.0 8.8
Shadow Index 6.8 4.1 10.3 9.7 9.2 7.8

 Domestic Equity - Gross 8.1 5.2 11.8 13.1 12.7 11.3
DOMESTIC EQUITY RANK (52) (45) (54) (61) (69) (43)
Russell 3000 11.0 8.5 15.3 19.1 16.0 13.0

 Large Cap Equity - Gross 8.0 6.0 12.4 14.4 12.3 12.6
LARGE CAP RANK (61) (63) (71) (73) (91) (58)
Russell 1000 11.1 9.0 15.7 19.6 16.3 13.3
S&P 500 10.9 8.8 15.2 19.7 16.6 13.6
Russell 1000G 17.8 13.6 17.2 25.8 18.1 17.0
Russell 1000V 3.8 3.9 13.7 12.8 13.9 9.2

 Mid Cap Equity - Gross 8.7 7.5 17.6 14.4 14.2 10.2
MID CAP CORE RANK (29) (13) (13) (31) (32) (47)
S&P 400 6.7 0.5 7.5 12.8 13.4 9.3
Russell Mid 8.5 5.5 15.2 14.3 13.1 9.9
Russ Mid Gro 18.2 18.7 26.5 21.5 12.7 12.1
Russ Mid Val 5.3 1.3 11.5 11.3 13.7 8.4

 Small Cap Equity - Gross 7.8 0.9 4.3 8.6 12.6 8.5
SMALL CAP RANK (48) (30) (76) (79) (48) (63)
Russell 2000 8.5 -1.5 7.7 10.0 10.0 7.1
Russell 2000G 12.0 1.2 9.7 12.4 7.4 7.1
Russell 2000V 5.0 -4.2 5.5 7.5 12.5 6.7
S&P 600 4.9 -5.0 4.6 7.6 11.7 8.0

 International Equity - Gross 9.5 5.9 14.0 13.6 10.0 7.2
INTERNATIONAL EQUITY RANK (86) (75) (79) (72) (67) (58)
ACWI Ex-US Net 12.0 8.9 17.7 14.0 10.1 6.1
MSCI EAFE Net 11.8 9.8 17.7 16.0 11.2 6.5

 Real Estate - Gross 1.4 2.7 1.7 -9.2 0.8 4.9
NCREIF ODCE 1.0 3.3 3.5 -5.4 3.4 5.3

 Fixed Income - Gross 1.1 0.0 6.2 2.0 -0.5 2.0
CORE FIXED INCOME RANK (94) (99) (77) (99) (75) (76)
Aggregate Index 1.2 0.8 6.1 2.6 -0.7 1.8
Aggregate A+ 1.1 0.8 5.9 2.2 -1.0 1.5

ASSET ALLOCATION

Large Cap Equity 30.2% $ 14,844,996

Mid Cap Equity 13.4% 6,596,362

Small Cap 11.9% 5,834,263

Int’l Equity 10.7% 5,241,299

Real Estate 10.8% 5,315,577

Fixed Income 22.0% 10,789,998

Cash 1.0% 482,042

Total Portfolio 100.0% $ 49,104,537

INVESTMENT RETURN

Market Value 3/2025

Market Value 6/2025

   $ 46,689,148

Contribs / Withdrawals        -275,955

Income         169,408

Capital Gains / Losses       2,521,936

   $ 49,104,537
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

INVESTMENT GROWTH

BEGINNING VALUE
NET CONTRIBUTIONS
INVESTMENT RETURN

ENDING VALUE

INCOME
CAPITAL GAINS (LOSSES)

INVESTMENT RETURN

LAST
QUARTER

   $ 46,689,148
       -275,955
      2 ,691,344

      2 ,691,344

   $ 49,104,537

        169,408
      2 ,521,936

PERIOD
6/15 - 6/25

   $ 27,823,929
     - 6 ,719,393
     28,000,001

     28,000,001

   $ 49,104,537

      7 ,451,540
     20,548,461

VALUE ASSUMING

BLENDED GA $     46,273,076
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

CURRENT

DOME

INEQ

REAL

FIXD

LAST
QTR

VALUE PERCENT TARGET MIN MAX

DOMESTIC EQUITY     $ 27, 275, 621 55.5% 55.0% 40.0% 65.0%

        LARGE CAP EQUITY       14, 844, 996 30.2% 30.0% 20.0% 40.0%

        MID CAP EQUITY        6, 596, 362 13.4% 12.5% 5.0% 17.5%

        SMALL CAP EQUITY        5, 834, 263 11.9% 12.5% 5.0% 17.5%

INTERNATIONAL EQUITY        5, 241, 299 10.7% 10.0% 7.5% 15.0%

REAL ESTATE        5, 315, 577 10.8% 15.0% 10.0% 20.0%

FIXED INCOME       10, 789, 998 22.0% 20.0% 15.0% 35.0%

CASH & EQUIVALENT          482, 042  1.0% 0.0% 0.0% 5.0%

TOTAL FUND     $ 49, 104, 537 100.0%
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

MANAGER PERFORMANCE SUMMARY - GROSS OF FEES

Inception

Portfolio (Universe) Quarter FYTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years or 10 Years

 Composite (Public Fund)  5.8 (68) 3.8 (90) 9.4 (86) 7.5 (93) 8.1 (78) 8.0  (25) 06/15

 Policy Index  7.7 ---- 6.4 ---- 12.2 ---- 11.3 ---- 10.0 ---- 8.8  ---- 06/15

 Brandywine LCV (LC Value)  4.9 (42) 2.8 (71) 11.5 (64) 12.1 (73) 14.3 (66) 11.1  (44) 06/17

 Russell 1000V  3.8 ---- 3.9 ---- 13.7 ---- 12.8 ---- 13.9 ---- 9.2  ---- 06/17

 Vanguard MC (MC Core)  8.7 (29) 7.5 (13) 17.6 (13) 14.4 (31) ---- ---- 6.9  (37) 03/22

 CRSP US Mid Cap  8.7 ---- 7.5 ---- 17.6 ---- 14.3 ---- 13.0 ---- 6.9  ---- 03/22

 Neuberger (Small Cap)  7.8 (48) 0.9 (30) 4.3 (76) 8.6 (79) 12.6 (48) 8.5  (63) 06/15

 Russell 2000  8.5 ---- -1.5 ---- 7.7 ---- 10.0 ---- 10.0 ---- 7.1  ---- 06/15

 Manning & Napier (Intl Eq)  9.5 (86) 5.9 (75) 14.0 (79) 13.6 (72) 10.0 (67) 7.2  (58) 06/15

 ACWI Ex-US Net  12.0 ---- 8.9 ---- 17.7 ---- 14.0 ---- 10.1 ---- 6.1  ---- 06/15

 ASB Realty  1.8 ---- 2.8 ---- 1.8 ---- -12.3 ---- -2.4 ---- 1.9  ---- 06/15

 NCREIF ODCE  1.0 ---- 3.3 ---- 3.5 ---- -5.4 ---- 3.4 ---- 5.3  ---- 06/15

 Intercontinental  1.3 ---- 2.6 ---- 1.6 ---- -7.9 ---- 2.3 ---- 6.4  ---- 06/15

 NCREIF ODCE  1.0 ---- 3.3 ---- 3.5 ---- -5.4 ---- 3.4 ---- 5.3  ---- 06/15

 Garcia Hamilton (Core Fixed)  1.1 (94) 0.0 (99) 6.2 (77) 2.0 (99) -0.5 (75) 2.0  (76) 06/15

 Aggregate Index  1.2 ---- 0.8 ---- 6.1 ---- 2.6 ---- -0.7 ---- 1.8  ---- 06/15
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

MANAGER PERFORMANCE SUMMARY - NET OF FEES

10 Years

Portfolio Quarter FYTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years or Inception

 Composite  5.7  3.5  8.9  7.0  7.5  7.3   06/15

 Policy Index  7.7  6.4  12.2  11.3  10.0  8.8   06/15

 Brandywine LCV  4.8  2.5  11.0  11.7  13.9  10.7   06/17

 Russell 1000V  3.8  3.9  13.7  12.8  13.9  9.2   06/17

 Vanguard MC  8.7  7.4  17.5  14.3  ----  6.9   03/22

 CRSP US Mid Cap  8.7  7.5  17.6  14.3  13.0  6.9   03/22

 Neuberger  7.6  0.2  3.2  7.5  11.5  7.4   06/15

 Russell 2000  8.5  -1.5  7.7  10.0  10.0  7.1   06/15

 Manning & Napier  9.3  5.3  13.2  12.7  9.2  6.4   06/15

 ACWI Ex-US Net  12.0  8.9  17.7  14.0  10.1  6.1   06/15

 ASB Realty  1.5  2.1  0.8  -13.2  -3.4  0.7   06/15

 NCREIF ODCE  1.0  3.3  3.5  -5.4  3.4  5.3   06/15

 Intercontinental  1.1  2.0  0.8  -8.3  1.2  5.1   06/15

 NCREIF ODCE  1.0  3.3  3.5  -5.4  3.4  5.3   06/15

 Garcia Hamilton  1.1  -0.2  5.9  1.8  -0.7  1.8   06/15

 Aggregate Index  1.2  0.8  6.1  2.6  -0.7  1.8   06/15
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND JUNE 30TH, 2025

MANAGER VALUE ADDED

Trailing Quarter

Manager Benchmark Value Added Vs. Benchmark

Brandywine LCV Russell 1000V 1.1

Vanguard MC CRSP US Mid Cap 0.0

Neuberger Russell 2000 -0.7

Manning & Napier ACWI Ex-US Net -2.5

ASB Realty NCREIF ODCE 0.8

Intercontinental NCREIF ODCE 0.3

Garcia Hamilton Aggregate Index -0.1

Cash Fund 90 Day Tbills 0.8

Total Portfolio Policy Index -1.9

Trailing Year

Manager Benchmark Value Added Vs. Benchmark

Brandywine LCV Russell 1000V -2.2

Vanguard MC CRSP US Mid Cap 0.0

Neuberger Russell 2000 -3.4

Manning & Napier ACWI Ex-US Net -3.7

ASB Realty NCREIF ODCE -1.7

Intercontinental NCREIF ODCE -1.9

Garcia Hamilton Aggregate Index 0.1

Cash Fund 90 Day Tbills 1.7

Total Portfolio Policy Index -2.8
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND JUNE 30TH, 2025

MANAGER ALLOCATION AND TARGET SUMMARY

Name Market Value Percent Target Diff Diff $

Vanguard LCG (LCG) $7,390,290 15.1 15.0 0.1 $24,609

Brandywine LCV (LCV) $7,454,706 15.2 15.0 0.2 $89,026

Vanguard MC (MC) $6,596,362 13.4 12.5 0.9 $458,295

Neuberger (SC) $5,834,263 11.9 12.5 -0.6 <$303,804>

Manning & Napier (INEQ) $5,241,299 10.7 10.0 0.7 $330,846

ASB Realty (REAL) $1,498,248 3.1 7.5 -4.4 <$2,184,592>

Intercontinental (REAL) $3,817,329 7.8 7.5 0.3 $134,489

Garcia Hamilton (FIXD) $10,789,998 22.0 20.0 2.0 $969,091

Cash Fund (CASH) $482,042 1.0 0.0 1.0 $482,042

Total Portfolio $49,104,537 100.0 100.0 ---- $0
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND JUNE 30TH, 2025

AVAILABLE CASH SUMMARY

Name Total MV Cash MV Cash Pct

Vanguard Growth Index $7,390,290 $0 0.0

Brandywine GIM Dynamic Large Cap Value $7,454,706 $87,679 1.2

Vanguard Mid Cap Index $6,596,362 $0 0.0

Neuberger Berman Intrinsic Value $5,834,263 $0 0.0

Manning & Napier Overseas Series $5,241,299 $0 0.0

ASB Real Estate Investments Allegiance Real Estate Fund $1,498,248 $0 0.0

Intercontinental U.S. Real Estate Investment Fund $3,817,329 $0 0.0

Garcia Hamilton & Associates Fixed Income - Aggregate $10,789,998 $25,770 0.2

Cash Fund $482,042 $482,042 100.0

Total Portfolio $49,104,537 $595,491 1.2
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND JUNE 30TH, 2025

INVESTMENT RETURN SUMMARY - ONE QUARTER

Name

Quarter
Total

Return

Market
Value

March 31st, 2025
Net

Cashflow

Net
Investment

Return

Market
Value

June 30th, 2025

Vanguard LCG  (LCG) --- 0 7,000,000 390,290 7,390,290

Polen LC Growth  (LCG) --- 6,852,339 -7,219,790 367,451 0

Brandywine LCV  (LCV) 4.9 7,105,684 0 349,022 7,454,706

Vanguard MC  (MC) 8.7 6,068,870 0 527,492 6,596,362

Neuberger  (SC) 7.8 5,424,302 0 409,961 5,834,263

Manning & Napier  (INEQ) 9.5 4,795,323 0 445,976 5,241,299

ASB Realty  (REAL) 1.8 1,472,328 0 25,920 1,498,248

Intercontinental  (REAL) 1.3 3,776,658 -7,995 48,666 3,817,329

Garcia Hamilton  (FIXD) 1.1 10,670,082 0 119,916 10,789,998

Cash Fund  (CASH) --- 523,562 -48,170 6,650 482,042

Total Portfolio 5.8 46,689,148 -275,955 2,691,344 49,104,537
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO

POLICY INDEX

Public Fund Universe

Public Fund Universe
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------ANNUALIZED------

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 5.8 4.8 3.8 9.4 7.5 8.1

  (RANK) (68) (90) (90) (86) (93) (78)

5TH %ILE 8.0 7.9 6.8 13.0 12.8 10.9

25TH %ILE 7.1 7.2 6.0 11.9 11.3 9.7

MEDIAN 6.4 6.4 5.3 11.1 10.3 9.0

75TH %ILE 5.4 5.6 4.6 10.1 9.1 8.2

95TH %ILE 2.9 3.8 2.9 7.9 6.8 5.3

Policy Idx 7.7 6.7 6.4 12.2 11.3 10.0
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL PORTFOLIO QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  FIREFIGHTERS POLICY INDEX

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference

9/15 -3.6 -4.7 1.1
12/15 4.0 4.1 -0.1

3/16 1.4 1.5 -0.1
6/16 0.6 2.0 -1.4
9/16 3.8 3.6 0.2

12/16 1.4 1.6 -0.2

3/17 5.0 4.5 0.5
6/17 3.3 2.9 0.4
9/17 3.6 3.7 -0.1

12/17 3.9 4.3 -0.4

3/18 0.2 -0.4 0.6
6/18 2.7 1.8 0.9
9/18 4.3 4.0 0.3

12/18 -9.7 -8.4 -1.3

3/19 10.7 9.3 1.4
6/19 2.7 3.4 -0.7
9/19 0.3 1.0 -0.7

12/19 6.7 6.1 0.6

3/20 -14.2 -13.6 -0.6
6/20 15.3 13.5 1.8
9/20 5.5 5.8 -0.3

12/20 12.4 10.2 2.2

3/21 6.2 3.3 2.9
6/21 6.5 5.9 0.6
9/21 0.4 0.6 -0.2

12/21 4.3 6.1 -1.8

3/22 -4.3 -3.6 -0.7
6/22 -11.4 -10.8 -0.6
9/22 -4.0 -4.5 0.5

12/22 5.1 5.4 -0.3

3/23 3.9 4.7 -0.8
6/23 1.8 4.0 -2.2
9/23 -3.5 -3.1 -0.4

12/23 7.6 8.1 -0.5

3/24 4.1 5.1 -1.0
6/24 -1.6 1.7 -3.3
9/24 5.4 5.4 0.0

12/24 -0.9 -0.3 -0.6

3/25 -1.0 -0.9 -0.1
6/25 5.8 7.7 -1.9

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+6

+4

+2

0

-2

-4

-6
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 40

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 15

Quarters Below the Benchmark 25

Batting Average .375
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

DOMESTIC EQUITY RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO

RUSSELL 3000

Domestic Equity Universe

Domestic Equity Universe
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------ANNUALIZED------

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 8.1 3.8 5.2 11.8 13.1 12.7

  (RANK) (52) (53) (45) (54) (61) (69)

5TH %ILE 20.3 11.2 16.5 25.4 27.1 20.0

25TH %ILE 12.3 6.5 9.2 16.0 19.5 16.6

MEDIAN 8.4 4.0 4.1 12.5 14.5 14.5

75TH %ILE 4.7 -0.2 -0.6 8.0 11.3 11.9

95TH %ILE 0.9 -5.4 -5.9 1.7 7.3 7.4

Russ 3000 11.0 5.8 8.5 15.3 19.1 16.0
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

DOMESTIC EQUITY QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  RUSSELL 3000

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference

9/15 -6.2 -7.2 1.0
12/15 5.4 6.3 -0.9

3/16 0.1 1.0 -0.9
6/16 -0.1 2.6 -2.7
9/16 5.3 4.4 0.9

12/16 3.3 4.2 -0.9

3/17 7.2 5.7 1.5
6/17 3.9 3.0 0.9
9/17 5.0 4.6 0.4

12/17 5.8 6.3 -0.5

3/18 -0.1 -0.6 0.5
6/18 5.2 3.9 1.3
9/18 7.5 7.1 0.4

12/18 -15.4 -14.3 -1.1

3/19 16.4 14.0 2.4
6/19 2.9 4.1 -1.2
9/19 -0.3 1.2 -1.5

12/19 9.9 9.1 0.8

3/20 -22.5 -20.9 -1.6
6/20 24.1 22.0 2.1
9/20 6.8 9.2 -2.4

12/20 19.4 14.7 4.7

3/21 10.7 6.3 4.4
6/21 7.9 8.2 -0.3
9/21 -0.2 -0.1 -0.1

12/21 6.1 9.3 -3.2

3/22 -5.3 -5.3 0.0
6/22 -17.7 -16.7 -1.0
9/22 -4.4 -4.5 0.1

12/22 8.8 7.2 1.6

3/23 5.2 7.2 -2.0
6/23 5.0 8.4 -3.4
9/23 -3.3 -3.3 0.0

12/23 10.7 12.1 -1.4

3/24 8.2 10.0 -1.8
6/24 -2.7 3.2 -5.9
9/24 6.2 6.2 0.0

12/24 1.4 2.6 -1.2

3/25 -4.0 -4.7 0.7
6/25 8.1 11.0 -2.9

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+6

+4

+2

0

-2

-4

-6
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 40

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 19

Quarters Below the Benchmark 21

Batting Average .475
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND JUNE 30TH, 2025

LARGE CAP EQUITY MANAGER SUMMARY

LARGE CAP EQUITY

MID CAP EQUITY

SMALL CAP

INT’L EQUITY

REAL ESTATE

FIXED INCOME

CASH

VANGUARD LCG (LCG) 49.8%

BRANDYWINE LCV (LCV) 50.2%

COMPONENT RETURNS AND RANKINGS

MANAGER (UNIVERSE) QTR FYTD 1 YEAR 3 YEARS 5 YEARS MARKET VALUE

VANGUARD LCG (Large Cap Growth) ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $7,390,290

CRSP US Large Cap Growth Index 18.4 ---- 14.6 ---- 18.0 ---- 26.1 ---- 17.5 ---- ----

BRANDYWINE LCV (Large Cap Value) 4.9 (42) 2.8 (71) 11.5 (64) 12.1 (73) 14.3 (66) $7,454,706

Russell 1000 Value 3.8 ---- 3.9 ---- 13.7 ---- 12.8 ---- 13.9 ---- ----

TOTAL (Large Cap) 8.0 (61) 6.0 (63) 12.4 (71) 14.4 (73) 12.3 (91) $14,844,996

Russell 1000 11.1 ---- 9.0 ---- 15.7 ---- 19.6 ---- 16.3 ---- ----
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

LARGE CAP EQUITY RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO

RUSSELL 1000

Large Cap Universe

Large Cap Universe
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------ANNUALIZED------

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 8.0 5.0 6.0 12.4 14.4 12.3

  (RANK) (61) (73) (63) (71) (73) (91)

5TH %ILE 20.2 11.7 16.3 22.8 28.5 19.4

25TH %ILE 14.0 7.6 11.6 16.7 22.3 17.3

MEDIAN 10.7 6.1 8.1 14.6 19.0 16.1

75TH %ILE 4.9 4.7 3.9 11.5 14.1 14.2

95TH %ILE 1.3 1.7 -0.1 7.6 10.3 11.2

Russ 1000 11.1 6.1 9.0 15.7 19.6 16.3
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

LARGE CAP EQUITY QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  RUSSELL 1000

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference

9/15 -3.3 -6.8 3.5
12/15 6.1 6.5 -0.4

3/16 -0.4 1.2 -1.6
6/16 -1.7 2.5 -4.2
9/16 5.1 4.0 1.1

12/16 2.1 3.8 -1.7

3/17 7.9 6.0 1.9
6/17 5.3 3.1 2.2
9/17 4.8 4.5 0.3

12/17 6.9 6.6 0.3

3/18 0.5 -0.7 1.2
6/18 4.9 3.6 1.3
9/18 9.4 7.4 2.0

12/18 -13.2 -13.8 0.6

3/19 14.8 14.0 0.8
6/19 4.2 4.2 0.0
9/19 1.2 1.4 -0.2

12/19 10.2 9.0 1.2

3/20 -19.2 -20.2 1.0
6/20 23.2 21.8 1.4
9/20 8.2 9.5 -1.3

12/20 12.8 13.7 -0.9

3/21 9.1 5.9 3.2
6/21 9.3 8.5 0.8
9/21 1.3 0.2 1.1

12/21 5.5 9.8 -4.3

3/22 -7.2 -5.1 -2.1
6/22 -17.3 -16.7 -0.6
9/22 -4.8 -4.6 -0.2

12/22 8.5 7.2 1.3

3/23 5.6 7.5 -1.9
6/23 5.7 8.6 -2.9
9/23 -2.2 -3.1 0.9

12/23 10.6 12.0 -1.4

3/24 9.5 10.3 -0.8
6/24 -2.6 3.6 -6.2
9/24 6.0 6.1 -0.1

12/24 1.0 2.7 -1.7

3/25 -2.8 -4.5 1.7
6/25 8.0 11.1 -3.1

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+9

+6

+3

0

-3

-6

-9
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 40

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 21

Quarters Below the Benchmark 19

Batting Average .525
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND JUNE 30TH, 2025

MID CAP EQUITY MANAGER SUMMARY

MID CAP EQUITY

SMALL CAP

INT’L EQUITY

REAL ESTATE

FIXED INCOME

CASH

LARGE CAP EQUITY

VANGUARD MC (MC) 100.0%

COMPONENT RETURNS AND RANKINGS

MANAGER (UNIVERSE) QTR FYTD 1 YEAR 3 YEARS 5 YEARS MARKET VALUE

VANGUARD MC (Mid Cap Core) 8.7 (29) 7.5 (13) 17.6 (13) 14.4 (31) ---- ---- $6,596,362

CRSP US Mid Cap Index 8.7 ---- 7.5 ---- 17.6 ---- 14.3 ---- 13.0 ---- ----

TOTAL (Mid Cap Core) 8.7 (29) 7.5 (13) 17.6 (13) 14.4 (31) 14.2 (32) $6,596,362

S&P 400 6.7 ---- 0.5 ---- 7.5 ---- 12.8 ---- 13.4 ---- ----
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

MID CAP EQUITY RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO

S&P 400

Mid Cap Core Universe

Mid Cap Core Universe
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------ANNUALIZED------

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 8.7 7.0 7.5 17.6 14.4 14.2

  (RANK) (29) ( 9) (13) (13) (31) (32)

5TH %ILE 16.7 7.8 13.0 20.2 19.5 17.5

25TH %ILE 8.9 5.1 5.9 14.8 15.4 15.3

MEDIAN 6.7 2.8 2.1 8.8 12.9 13.4

75TH %ILE 6.3 0.9 0.5 7.5 11.7 12.0

95TH %ILE 2.1 -2.3 -3.8 2.5 7.6 8.5

S&P 400 6.7 0.2 0.5 7.5 12.8 13.4
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

MID CAP EQUITY QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  S&P 400

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference

9/15 -8.2 -8.5 0.3
12/15 3.7 2.6 1.1

3/16 1.4 3.8 -2.4
6/16 4.8 4.0 0.8
9/16 5.1 4.1 1.0

12/16 4.1 7.4 -3.3

3/17 7.1 3.9 3.2
6/17 1.0 2.0 -1.0
9/17 4.0 3.2 0.8

12/17 6.5 6.3 0.2

3/18 -2.8 -0.8 -2.0
6/18 6.0 4.3 1.7
9/18 2.2 3.9 -1.7

12/18 -17.7 -17.3 -0.4

3/19 16.2 14.5 1.7
6/19 2.5 3.0 -0.5
9/19 -0.7 -0.1 -0.6

12/19 9.1 7.1 2.0

3/20 -25.2 -29.7 4.5
6/20 22.8 24.1 -1.3
9/20 5.6 4.8 0.8

12/20 23.0 24.4 -1.4

3/21 10.5 13.5 -3.0
6/21 3.6 3.6 0.0
9/21 -0.3 -1.8 1.5

12/21 6.5 8.0 -1.5

3/22 -1.3 -4.9 3.6
6/22 -16.9 -15.4 -1.5
9/22 -4.1 -2.5 -1.6

12/22 9.0 10.8 -1.8

3/23 3.9 3.8 0.1
6/23 4.8 4.9 -0.1
9/23 -5.1 -4.2 -0.9

12/23 12.3 11.7 0.6

3/24 7.9 10.0 -2.1
6/24 -2.7 -3.4 0.7
9/24 9.4 6.9 2.5

12/24 0.5 0.3 0.2

3/25 -1.6 -6.1 4.5
6/25 8.7 6.7 2.0

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+6

+4

+2

0

-2

-4

-6
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 40

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 22

Quarters Below the Benchmark 18

Batting Average .550
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND JUNE 30TH, 2025

SMALL CAP EQUITY MANAGER SUMMARY

SMALL CAP

INT’L EQUITY

REAL ESTATE

FIXED INCOME

CASH

LARGE CAP EQUITY
MID CAP EQUITY

NEUBERGER (SC) 100.0%

COMPONENT RETURNS AND RANKINGS

MANAGER (UNIVERSE) QTR FYTD 1 YEAR 3 YEARS 5 YEARS MARKET VALUE

NEUBERGER (Small Cap) 7.8 (48) 0.9 (30) 4.3 (76) 8.6 (79) 12.6 (48) $5,834,263

Russell 2000 8.5 ---- -1.5 ---- 7.7 ---- 10.0 ---- 10.0 ---- ----

TOTAL (Small Cap) 7.8 (48) 0.9 (30) 4.3 (76) 8.6 (79) 12.6 (48) $5,834,263

Russell 2000 8.5 ---- -1.5 ---- 7.7 ---- 10.0 ---- 10.0 ---- ----
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

SMALL CAP EQUITY RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO

RUSSELL 2000

Small Cap Universe

Small Cap Universe
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------ANNUALIZED------

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 7.8 -2.5 0.9 4.3 8.6 12.6

  (RANK) (48) (55) (30) (76) (79) (48)

5TH %ILE 17.0 6.2 10.2 21.2 19.1 19.8

25TH %ILE 10.8 0.5 1.5 11.2 14.2 15.2

MEDIAN 7.7 -2.1 -1.7 7.7 11.4 12.3

75TH %ILE 4.6 -4.4 -4.7 4.3 9.0 10.1

95TH %ILE 2.0 -7.8 -8.4 -0.7 6.2 5.8

Russ 2000 8.5 -1.8 -1.5 7.7 10.0 10.0
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

SMALL CAP EQUITY QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  RUSSELL 2000

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference

9/15 -12.9 -11.9 -1.0
12/15 4.9 3.6 1.3

3/16 0.3 -1.5 1.8
6/16 0.0 3.8 -3.8
9/16 6.2 9.0 -2.8

12/16 6.3 8.8 -2.5

3/17 5.2 2.5 2.7
6/17 3.3 2.5 0.8
9/17 6.5 5.7 0.8

12/17 1.8 3.3 -1.5

3/18 0.6 -0.1 0.7
6/18 5.2 7.8 -2.6
9/18 7.2 3.6 3.6

12/18 -20.1 -20.2 0.1

3/19 21.8 14.6 7.2
6/19 -0.6 2.1 -2.7
9/19 -4.7 -2.4 -2.3

12/19 9.4 9.9 -0.5

3/20 -30.4 -30.6 0.2
6/20 28.6 25.4 3.2
9/20 3.3 4.9 -1.6

12/20 39.0 31.4 7.6

3/21 15.4 12.7 2.7
6/21 8.6 4.3 4.3
9/21 -4.4 -4.4 0.0

12/21 6.5 2.1 4.4

3/22 -3.9 -7.5 3.6
6/22 -19.7 -17.2 -2.5
9/22 -3.8 -2.2 -1.6

12/22 9.2 6.2 3.0

3/23 5.5 2.7 2.8
6/23 3.5 5.2 -1.7
9/23 -3.4 -5.1 1.7

12/23 9.1 14.0 -4.9

3/24 5.0 5.2 -0.2
6/24 -3.2 -3.3 0.1
9/24 3.3 9.3 -6.0

12/24 3.5 0.3 3.2

3/25 -9.6 -9.5 -0.1
6/25 7.8 8.5 -0.7

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+9

+6

+3

0

-3

-6

-9
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 40

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 22

Quarters Below the Benchmark 18

Batting Average .550
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND JUNE 30TH, 2025

INTERNATIONAL EQUITY MANAGER SUMMARY

INT’L EQUITY

REAL ESTATE

FIXED INCOME

CASH

LARGE CAP EQUITY

MID CAP EQUITY

SMALL CAP

MANNING & NAPIER (INEQ) 100.0%

COMPONENT RETURNS AND RANKINGS

MANAGER (UNIVERSE) QTR FYTD 1 YEAR 3 YEARS 5 YEARS MARKET VALUE

MANNING & NAPIER (International Equity) 9.5 (86) 5.9 (75) 14.0 (79) 13.6 (72) 10.0 (67) $5,241,299

MSCI All Country World Ex-US Net 12.0 ---- 8.9 ---- 17.7 ---- 14.0 ---- 10.1 ---- ----

TOTAL (International Equity) 9.5 (86) 5.9 (75) 14.0 (79) 13.6 (72) 10.0 (67) $5,241,299

MSCI All Country World Ex-US Net 12.0 ---- 8.9 ---- 17.7 ---- 14.0 ---- 10.1 ---- ----
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

INTERNATIONAL EQUITY RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO

ACWI EX-US NET

International Equity Universe

International Equity Universe
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------ANNUALIZED------

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 9.5 14.3 5.9 14.0 13.6 10.0

  (RANK) (86) (77) (75) (79) (72) (67)

5TH %ILE 19.8 26.7 19.7 31.0 21.8 17.6

25TH %ILE 14.8 22.0 13.8 23.7 18.1 13.8

MEDIAN 12.4 18.6 9.8 18.9 15.7 11.6

75TH %ILE 10.7 14.7 5.9 14.7 12.8 9.0

95TH %ILE 7.9 7.0 -0.7 5.7 8.0 5.0

ACWI Ex-US N 12.0 17.9 8.9 17.7 14.0 10.1
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

INTERNATIONAL EQUITY QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  MSCI ALL COUNTRY WORLD EX-US NET

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference

9/15 -13.0 -12.2 -0.8
12/15 5.1 3.2 1.9

3/16 4.2 -0.4 4.6
6/16 -0.5 -0.6 0.1
9/16 5.2 6.9 -1.7

12/16 -4.3 -1.3 -3.0

3/17 7.5 7.9 -0.4
6/17 7.2 5.8 1.4
9/17 5.3 6.2 -0.9

12/17 2.9 5.0 -2.1

3/18 0.0 -1.2 1.2
6/18 -2.8 -2.6 -0.2
9/18 1.1 0.7 0.4

12/18 -15.3 -11.5 -3.8

3/19 13.8 10.3 3.5
6/19 3.8 3.0 0.8
9/19 -1.2 -1.8 0.6

12/19 10.0 8.9 1.1

3/20 -20.6 -23.4 2.8
6/20 22.9 16.1 6.8
9/20 13.0 6.3 6.7

12/20 16.2 17.0 -0.8

3/21 4.8 3.5 1.3
6/21 8.8 5.5 3.3
9/21 -0.9 -3.0 2.1

12/21 -0.6 1.8 -2.4

3/22 -10.4 -5.4 -5.0
6/22 -16.7 -13.7 -3.0
9/22 -9.6 -9.9 0.3

12/22 12.8 14.3 -1.5

3/23 10.9 6.9 4.0
6/23 3.1 2.4 0.7
9/23 -5.9 -3.8 -2.1

12/23 12.3 9.8 2.5

3/24 1.9 4.7 -2.8
6/24 2.4 1.0 1.4
9/24 7.6 8.1 -0.5

12/24 -7.3 -7.6 0.3

3/25 4.4 5.2 -0.8
6/25 9.5 12.0 -2.5

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+9

+6

+3

0

-3

-6

-9
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 40

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 22

Quarters Below the Benchmark 18

Batting Average .550
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND JUNE 30TH, 2025

REAL ESTATE MANAGER SUMMARY

REAL ESTATE

FIXED INCOME

CASH

LARGE CAP EQUITY

MID CAP EQUITY

SMALL CAP

INT’L EQUITY
ASB REALTY (REAL) 28.2%

INTERCONTINENTAL (REAL) 71.8%

COMPONENT RETURNS AND RANKINGS

MANAGER (UNIVERSE) QTR FYTD 1 YEAR 3 YEARS 5 YEARS MARKET VALUE

ASB REALTY 1.8 ---- 2.8 ---- 1.8 ---- -12.3 ---- -2.4 ---- $1,498,248

INTERCONTINENTAL 1.3 ---- 2.6 ---- 1.6 ---- -7.9 ---- 2.3 ---- $3,817,329

NCREIF NFI-ODCE Index 1.0 ---- 3.3 ---- 3.5 ---- -5.4 ---- 3.4 ---- ----

TOTAL 1.4 ---- 2.7 ---- 1.7 ---- -9.2 ---- 0.8 ---- $5,315,577

NCREIF NFI-ODCE Index 1.0 ---- 3.3 ---- 3.5 ---- -5.4 ---- 3.4 ---- ----
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

REAL ESTATE QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  NCREIF NFI-ODCE INDEX

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference

9/15 3.3 3.7 -0.4
12/15 5.8 3.3 2.5

3/16 2.0 2.2 -0.2
6/16 1.7 2.1 -0.4
9/16 3.1 2.1 1.0

12/16 4.0 2.1 1.9

3/17 1.6 1.8 -0.2
6/17 1.2 1.7 -0.5
9/17 2.0 1.9 0.1

12/17 2.5 2.1 0.4

3/18 2.5 2.2 0.3
6/18 2.6 2.0 0.6
9/18 2.3 2.1 0.2

12/18 1.9 1.8 0.1

3/19 2.0 1.4 0.6
6/19 1.4 1.0 0.4
9/19 1.5 1.3 0.2

12/19 2.6 1.5 1.1

3/20 0.7 1.0 -0.3
6/20 -0.3 -1.6 1.3
9/20 0.6 0.5 0.1

12/20 0.7 1.3 -0.6

3/21 2.5 2.1 0.4
6/21 3.8 3.9 -0.1
9/21 5.7 6.6 -0.9

12/21 8.0 8.0 0.0

3/22 6.4 7.4 -1.0
6/22 6.4 4.8 1.6
9/22 1.8 0.5 1.3

12/22 -5.4 -5.0 -0.4

3/23 -4.2 -3.2 -1.0
6/23 -6.1 -2.7 -3.4
9/23 -1.8 -1.9 0.1

12/23 -7.0 -4.8 -2.2

3/24 -4.7 -2.4 -2.3
6/24 -2.4 -0.4 -2.0
9/24 -1.0 0.3 -1.3

12/24 0.4 1.2 -0.8

3/25 0.8 1.0 -0.2
6/25 1.4 1.0 0.4

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+6

+4

+2

0

-2

-4

-6
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 40

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 21

Quarters Below the Benchmark 19

Batting Average .525
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND JUNE 30TH, 2025

FIXED INCOME MANAGER SUMMARY

FIXED INCOME

CASH

LARGE CAP EQUITY

MID CAP EQUITY

SMALL CAP

INT’L EQUITY
REAL ESTATE

GARCIA HAMILTON (FIXD) 100.0%

COMPONENT RETURNS AND RANKINGS

MANAGER (UNIVERSE) QTR FYTD 1 YEAR 3 YEARS 5 YEARS MARKET VALUE

GARCIA HAMILTON (Core Fixed Income) 1.1 (94) 0.0 (99) 6.2 (77) 2.0 (99) -0.5 (75) $10,789,998

Bloomberg Aggregate Index 1.2 ---- 0.8 ---- 6.1 ---- 2.6 ---- -0.7 ---- ----

TOTAL (Core Fixed Income) 1.1 (94) 0.0 (99) 6.2 (77) 2.0 (99) -0.5 (75) $10,789,998

Bloomberg Aggregate Index 1.2 ---- 0.8 ---- 6.1 ---- 2.6 ---- -0.7 ---- ----
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

FIXED INCOME RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO

AGGREGATE INDEX

Core Fixed Income Universe

Core Fixed Income Universe
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------ANNUALIZED------

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 1.1 4.7 0.0 6.2 2.0 -0.5

  (RANK) (94) ( 5) (99) (77) (99) (75)

5TH %ILE 2.0 4.7 2.2 7.7 5.0 1.6

25TH %ILE 1.4 4.2 1.4 6.7 3.5 0.2

MEDIAN 1.3 4.0 1.1 6.4 3.0 -0.2

75TH %ILE 1.2 3.9 0.9 6.3 2.7 -0.5

95TH %ILE 1.1 3.0 0.5 5.9 2.3 -0.7

Agg 1.2 4.0 0.8 6.1 2.6 -0.7
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

FIXED INCOME QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  BLOOMBERG AGGREGATE INDEX

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference

9/15 1.9 1.2 0.7
12/15 -0.1 -0.6 0.5

3/16 3.4 3.0 0.4
6/16 2.1 2.2 -0.1
9/16 0.2 0.5 -0.3

12/16 -2.4 -3.0 0.6

3/17 1.0 0.8 0.2
6/17 1.4 1.4 0.0
9/17 0.5 0.8 -0.3

12/17 0.9 0.4 0.5

3/18 -0.7 -1.5 0.8
6/18 0.6 -0.2 0.8
9/18 -0.1 0.0 -0.1

12/18 1.1 1.6 -0.5

3/19 2.5 2.9 -0.4
6/19 2.3 3.1 -0.8
9/19 2.3 2.3 0.0

12/19 0.0 0.2 -0.2

3/20 1.2 3.1 -1.9
6/20 5.1 2.9 2.2
9/20 0.8 0.6 0.2

12/20 0.7 0.7 0.0

3/21 -3.3 -3.4 0.1
6/21 1.3 1.8 -0.5
9/21 -0.2 0.1 -0.3

12/21 0.2 0.0 0.2

3/22 -4.2 -5.9 1.7
6/22 -3.7 -4.7 1.0
9/22 -5.4 -4.8 -0.6

12/22 2.1 1.9 0.2

3/23 3.7 3.0 0.7
6/23 -1.3 -0.8 -0.5
9/23 -4.9 -3.2 -1.7

12/23 7.8 6.8 1.0

3/24 -1.3 -0.8 -0.5
6/24 0.1 0.1 0.0
9/24 6.3 5.2 1.1

12/24 -4.5 -3.1 -1.4

3/25 3.5 2.8 0.7
6/25 1.1 1.2 -0.1

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+3

+2

+1

0

-1

-2

-3
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 40

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 23

Quarters Below the Benchmark 17

Batting Average .575
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND JUNE 30TH, 2025

MANAGER FEE SUMMARY - ONE QUARTER

ALL FEES ARE ESTIMATED / ACCRUED

PORTFOLIO MARKET VALUE GROSS RETURN FEE FEE PCT NET RETURN

Vanguard LCG (LCG) $7,390,290 ---- $478 0.00 ----

Polen LC Growth (LCG) $0 ---- $3,409 0.00 ----

Brandywine LCV (LCV) $7,454,706 4.9 $7,177 0.10 4.8

Vanguard MC (MC) $6,596,362 8.7 $790 0.01 8.7

Neuberger (SC) $5,834,263 7.8 $13,957 0.26 7.6

Manning & Napier (INEQ) $5,241,299 9.5 $9,574 0.20 9.3

ASB Realty (REAL) $1,498,248 1.8 $3,681 0.25 1.5

Intercontinental (REAL) $3,817,329 1.3 $8,156 0.22 1.1

Garcia Hamilton (FIXD) $10,789,998 1.1 $6,693 0.06 1.1

Cash Fund (CASH) $482,042 1.4 $0 0.00 1.4

Total Portfolio $49,104,537 5.8 $53,915 0.12 5.7
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STOCK CHARACTERISTICS
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P/E
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STOCK INDUSTRY ANALYSIS
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DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOP TEN HOLDINGS

TOP TEN EQUITY HOLDINGS

RANK NAME VALUE % EQUITY RETURN INDUSTRY SECTOR MKT CAP

 1 MICROSOFT CORP $ 870,468 3.19% 31.6% Information Technology $ 3697.0 B

 2 NVIDIA CORP   860,730 3.16% 44.1% Information Technology 3855.0 B

 3 APPLE INC   718,505 2.63% -5.7% Information Technology 3064.4 B

 4 AMAZON.COM INC   483,097 1.77% 13.8% Consumer Discretionary 2329.1 B

 5 INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHI   397,953 1.46% 21.6% Information Technology 274.0 B

 6 DEERE & CO   343,231 1.26% 10.0% Industrials 137.7 B

 7 META PLATFORMS INC   338,045 1.24% 28.1% Communication Services 1855.8 B

 8 CATERPILLAR INC   327,261 1.20% 18.3% Industrials 182.6 B

 9 BROADCOM INC   315,619 1.16% 63.4% Information Technology 1296.5 B

 10 COMCAST CORP   312,609 1.15% -1.7% Communication Services 133.3 B

MARKET  CAPITALIZATION
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BOND CHARACTERISTICS

BOND MATURITY SCHEDULE
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PORTFOLIO AGGREGATE INDEX

No. of Securities 32

Duration 6.87

YTM 4.79

Average Coupon 3.00

Avg Maturity / WAL 8.97

Average Quality US GOVT

13,841

6.06

4.51

3.56

8.33
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Performance Objectives  

Total Portfolio return exceeds the Policy Index for the three or five year period: No

Total Portfolio return exceeds 6.4% for the three or five year period: Yes

The Domestic Equity Portfolio return exceeds the Russell 3000 Index for the three or five year period No

The Domestic Equity Portfolio rank exceeds the top 40% for the three or five year period No

The Large Cap Portfolio return exceeds the Russell 1000 for the three or five year period No

The Large Cap Portfolio rank exceeds the median for the three or five year period No

The Mid Cap Portfolio return exceeds the Russell Mid Cap or S&P 400 for the three or five year period Yes

The Mid Cap Portfolio rank exceeds the median for the three or five year period Yes

The Small Cap Portfolio return exceeds the Russell 2000 or S&P 600 for the three or five year period Yes

The Small Cap Portfolio rank exceeds the median for the three or five year period Yes

The International Equity Portfolio return exceeds the MSCI EAFE Net Index for the three or five year period No

The International Equity Portfolio rank exceeds the median for the three or five year period No

The Fixed Income Portfolio return exceeds the Barclay's Aggregate Index for the three or five year period Yes

The Fixed Income Portfolio rank exceeds the median for the three or five year period No

Asset Allocation Compliance

Actual Target Minimum Maximum Compliance

55.5% 55.0% 40.0% 65.0% YES

10.7% 10.0% 7.5% 15.0% YES

Real Estate 10.8% 15.0% 10.0% 20.0% YES

Domestic Bonds 22.0% 20.0% 15.0% 35.0% YES

1.0% - - 5.0% -

Actual Target Minimum Maximum Compliance

15.1% 15.0% 10.0% 20.0% YES

15.2% 15.0% 10.0% 20.0% YES

13.4% 12.5% 7.5% 17.5% YES

11.9% 12.5% 7.5% 17.5% YES

Manning & Napier 10.7% 10.0% 5.0% 15.0% YES

ASB 3.1% 7.5% 2.5% 12.5% YES

Intercontinental 7.8% 7.5% 2.5% 12.5% YES

Garcia Hamilton 22.0% 20.0% 15.0% 35.0% YES

Cash account 1.0% --- --- --- ---

Cash

Sanford Firefighters Pension Fund
Compliance and Performance Objectives as of June 2025

Total Fund Asset Allocation

Domestic Equity

Int'l Equity

Manager Allocation

Vanguard LCG

Brandywine

Vanguard Mid Cap

Neuberger Berman
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APPENDIX - MAJOR MARKET INDEX RETURNS

Economic Data Style QTR FYTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

Consumer Price Index Economic Data 0.6 2.2 2.7 2.9 4.6 3.1

Domestic Equity Style QTR FYTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

Russell 3000 Broad Equity 11.0 8.5 15.3 19.1 16.0 13.0
S&P 500 Large Cap Core 10.9 8.8 15.2 19.7 16.6 13.6
Russell 1000 Large Cap 11.1 9.0 15.7 19.6 16.3 13.3
Russell 1000 Growth Large Cap Growth 17.8 13.6 17.2 25.8 18.1 17.0
Russell 1000 Value Large Cap Value 3.8 3.9 13.7 12.8 13.9 9.2
Russell Mid Cap Midcap 8.5 5.5 15.2 14.3 13.1 9.9
Russell Mid Cap Growth Midcap Growth 18.2 18.7 26.5 21.5 12.7 12.1
Russell Mid Cap Value Midcap Value 5.3 1.3 11.5 11.3 13.7 8.4
Russell 2000 Small Cap 8.5 -1.5 7.7 10.0 10.0 7.1
Russell 2000 Growth Small Cap Growth 12.0 1.2 9.7 12.4 7.4 7.1
Russell 2000 Value Small Cap Value 5.0 -4.2 5.5 7.5 12.5 6.7

International Equity Style QTR FYTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

MSCI All Country World Ex-US Foreign Equity 12.3 9.4 18.4 14.6 10.7 6.6
MSCI EAFE Developed Markets Equity 12.1 10.2 18.3 16.6 11.7 7.0
MSCI EAFE Growth Developed Markets Growth 13.7 5.7 11.7 13.9 8.2 7.1
MSCI EAFE Value Developed Markets Value 10.5 14.8 25.1 19.2 15.1 6.7
MSCI Emerging Markets Emerging Markets Equity 12.2 6.5 16.0 10.2 7.3 5.2

Domestic Fixed Income Style QTR FYTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

Bloomberg Aggregate Index Core Fixed Income 1.2 0.8 6.1 2.6 -0.7 1.8
Bloomberg Gov’t Bond Treasuries 0.9 0.6 5.3 1.6 -1.1 1.4
Bloomberg Credit Bond Corporate Bonds 1.8 1.1 6.8 4.2 0.8 3.2
Intermediate Aggregate Core Intermediate 1.5 2.0 6.7 3.2 0.2 1.8
ML/BoA 1-3 Year Treasury Short Term Treasuries 1.2 2.7 5.7 3.4 1.3 1.6
Bloomberg High Yield High Yield Bonds 3.5 4.8 10.3 9.9 5.6 5.2

Alternative Assets Style QTR FYTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

Bloomberg Global Treasury Ex-US International Treasuries 7.6 1.7 11.5 2.6 -2.3 0.4
NCREIF NFI-ODCE Index Real Estate 1.0 3.3 3.5 -5.4 3.4 5.3
HFRI FOF Composite Hedge Funds 3.2 4.9 7.0 6.5 6.2 3.8

44



SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

APPENDIX - DISCLOSURES

* The policy index is a policy-weighted passive index that was constucted as follows:

For Periods since September 30, 2014

50% Russell 3000 Index 15% MSCI ACWI Ex US Net Index

15% NCREIF-ODCE Index 20% Barclays Aggregate Index

For Periods from September 30, 2013 to September 30, 2014

50% Russell 3000 Index 15% MSCI ACWI Ex US Net Index

10% NCREIF-ODCE Index 25% Barclays Aggregate Index

For Periods from September 30, 2011 to September 30, 2013:

55% Russell 3000 Index 15% MSCI ACWI Ex US Net Index

30% Barclays Aggregate Index

For Periods from March 31, 2010 to September 30, 2011:

50% Russell 3000 Index 15% MSCI EAFE Net Index

35% Barclays Aggregate Index

For Periods ending March 31, 2010:

60% Russell 3000 Index 5% MSCI EAFE Net Index

35% Barclays Aggregate Index

* The shadow index is a customized index that matches your portfolio’s asset allocation on a quarterly basis.

This index was calculated using the following asset classes and corresponding benchmarks:

Domestic Equity Russell 3000

Large Cap Equity Russell 1000

Mid Cap Equity S&P 400

Small Cap Equity Russell 2000

International Equity MSCI All Country World Ex-US Net

Real Estate NCREIF NFI-ODCE Index

Fixed Income Bloomberg Aggregate Index

Cash & Equivalent 90 Day T Bill
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DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

APPENDIX - DISCLOSURES

* The Blended Assumption Rate was constructed as follows:

7.75% for all periods through September 30, 2019

7.50% through September 30, 2020

7.00% through September 30, 2021

6.60% through September 30, 2022

6.40% for all periods thereafter

* Dahab Associates utilizes data provided by a custodian and other vendors it believes are reliable. However, it cannot assume responsibility

for errors and omissions therefrom.

* All returns were calculated on a time-weighted basis, and are gross of fees unless otherwise noted.

* All returns for periods greater than one year are annualized.

* Dahab Associates uses the modified duration measure to present average duration.

* All values are in US dollars.

* Universe data provided by Investment Metrics, LLC.
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SANFORD FIRE - BRANDYWINE GIM DYNAMIC LARGE CAP VALUE JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Quarter FYTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year Since 06/17

Total Portfolio - Gross 4.9 2.8 11.5 12.1 14.3 11.1

LARGE CAP VALUE RANK (42) (71) (64) (73) (66) (44)

Total Portfolio - Net 4.8 2.5 11.0 11.7 13.9 10.7

Russell 1000V 3.8 3.9 13.7 12.8 13.9 9.2

 Large Cap Equity - Gross 4.9 2.8 11.5 12.1 14.3 11.1

LARGE CAP VALUE RANK (42) (71) (64) (73) (66) (44)

Russell 1000V 3.8 3.9 13.7 12.8 13.9 9.2

ASSET ALLOCATION

Large Cap Equity 100.0% $ 7,454,706

Total Portfolio 100.0% $ 7,454,706

INVESTMENT RETURN

Market Value 3/2025

Market Value 6/2025

    $ 7,105,684

Contribs / Withdrawals               0

Income          40,123

Capital Gains / Losses         308,899

    $ 7,454,706
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SANFORD FIRE - BRANDYWINE GIM DYNAMIC LARGE CAP VALUE JUNE 30TH, 2025
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INVESTMENT GROWTH

BEGINNING VALUE
NET CONTRIBUTIONS
INVESTMENT RETURN

ENDING VALUE

INCOME
CAPITAL GAINS (LOSSES)

INVESTMENT RETURN

LAST
QUARTER

    $  7 ,105,684
              0
        349,022

        349,022

    $  7 ,454,706

         40,123
        308,899

PERIOD
6/17 - 6/25

    $  4 ,394,846
     - 2 ,315,000
      5 ,374,860

      5 ,374,860

    $  7 ,454,706

      1 ,184,485
      4 ,190,375

VALUE ASSUMING

6.4% RETURN $      4,621,622
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DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO

RUSSELL 1000V
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Large Cap Value Universe
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------ANNUALIZED------

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 4.9 5.3 2.8 11.5 12.1 14.3

  (RANK) (42) (58) (71) (64) (73) (66)

5TH %ILE 10.6 11.6 11.8 22.0 21.2 19.9

25TH %ILE 6.4 7.5 7.1 15.9 16.4 17.3

MEDIAN 4.6 5.9 4.6 12.9 13.9 15.8

75TH %ILE 2.5 3.8 2.4 10.1 12.0 13.5

95TH %ILE -0.4 1.1 -1.8 6.3 8.5 11.3

Russ 1000V 3.8 6.0 3.9 13.7 12.8 13.9
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SANFORD FIRE - BRANDYWINE GIM DYNAMIC LARGE CAP VALUE JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL PORTFOLIO QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  RUSSELL 1000 VALUE

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference

9/17 5.7 3.1 2.6
12/17 8.8 5.3 3.5

3/18 -2.7 -2.8 0.1
6/18 0.5 1.2 -0.7
9/18 8.3 5.7 2.6

12/18 -13.6 -11.7 -1.9

3/19 12.5 11.9 0.6
6/19 2.3 3.8 -1.5
9/19 1.4 1.4 0.0

12/19 9.8 7.4 2.4

3/20 -25.7 -26.7 1.0
6/20 18.6 14.3 4.3
9/20 5.8 5.6 0.2

12/20 16.1 16.3 -0.2

3/21 17.6 11.3 6.3
6/21 5.2 5.2 0.0
9/21 -0.4 -0.8 0.4

12/21 5.7 7.8 -2.1

3/22 -1.4 -0.7 -0.7
6/22 -12.1 -12.2 0.1
9/22 -4.5 -5.6 1.1

12/22 14.2 12.4 1.8

3/23 0.1 1.0 -0.9
6/23 2.7 4.1 -1.4
9/23 -1.4 -3.2 1.8

12/23 7.6 9.5 -1.9

3/24 11.1 9.0 2.1
6/24 -4.4 -2.2 -2.2
9/24 8.4 9.4 -1.0

12/24 -2.4 -2.0 -0.4

3/25 0.4 2.1 -1.7
6/25 4.9 3.8 1.1

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+9

+6

+3

0

-3

-6

-9
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 32

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 19

Quarters Below the Benchmark 13

Batting Average .594
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STOCK CHARACTERISTICS
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STOCK INDUSTRY ANALYSIS
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SANFORD FIRE - BRANDYWINE GIM DYNAMIC LARGE CAP VALUE JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOP TEN HOLDINGS

TOP TEN EQUITY HOLDINGS

RANK NAME VALUE % EQUITY RETURN INDUSTRY SECTOR MKT CAP

 1 INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHI $ 397,953 5.34% 21.6% Information Technology $ 274.0 B

 2 DEERE & CO   343,231 4.60% 10.0% Industrials 137.7 B

 3 CATERPILLAR INC   327,261 4.39% 18.3% Industrials 182.6 B

 4 COMCAST CORP   312,609 4.19% -1.7% Communication Services 133.3 B

 5 LOCKHEED MARTIN CORP   311,693 4.18% 5.6% Industrials 108.5 B

 6 T-MOBILE US INC   278,288 3.73% -9.7% Communication Services 270.5 B

 7 HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC   265,716 3.56% 11.3% Industrials 149.7 B

 8 PAYPAL HOLDINGS INC   244,513 3.28% 14.1% Financials 72.3 B

 9 GENERAL MOTORS CO   222,724 2.99% 5.8% Consumer Discretionary 47.3 B

 10 3M CO   201,261 2.70% 5.6% Industrials 81.9 B

MARKET  CAPITALIZATION
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Associates, Inc.
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND
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PERFORMANCE REVIEW

JUNE 2025





SANFORD FIRE - VANGUARD MID CAP INDEX JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Quarter FYTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year Since 03/22

Total Portfolio - Gross 8.7 7.5 17.6 14.4 ---- 6.9

MID CAP CORE RANK (29) (13) (13) (31) ---- (37)

Total Portfolio - Net 8.7 7.4 17.5 14.3 ---- 6.9

CRSP US Mid Cap 8.7 7.5 17.6 14.3 13.0 6.9

 Mid Cap Equity - Gross 8.7 7.5 17.6 14.4 ---- 6.9

MID CAP CORE RANK (29) (13) (13) (31) ---- (37)

CRSP US Mid Cap 8.7 7.5 17.6 14.3 13.0 6.9

ASSET ALLOCATION

Mid Cap Equity 100.0% $ 6,596,362

Total Portfolio 100.0% $ 6,596,362

INVESTMENT RETURN

Market Value 3/2025

Market Value 6/2025

    $ 6,068,870

Contribs / Withdrawals               0

Income          24,974

Capital Gains / Losses         502,518

    $ 6,596,362

2



SANFORD FIRE - VANGUARD MID CAP INDEX JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

INVESTMENT GROWTH

BEGINNING VALUE
NET CONTRIBUTIONS
INVESTMENT RETURN

ENDING VALUE

INCOME
CAPITAL GAINS (LOSSES)

INVESTMENT RETURN

LAST
QUARTER

    $  6 ,068,870
              0
        527,492

        527,492

    $  6 ,596,362

         24,974
        502,518

PERIOD
3/22 - 6/25

    $  5 ,246,720
              0
      1 ,349,642

      1 ,349,642

    $  6 ,596,362

        279,610
      1 ,070,032

VALUE ASSUMING

6.4% RETURN $      6,499,672
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SANFORD FIRE - VANGUARD MID CAP INDEX JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO

CRSP US MID CAP
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Mid Cap Core Universe
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------ANNUALIZED------

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 8.7 7.0 7.5 17.6 14.4 ----

  (RANK) (29) ( 9) (13) (13) (31) ----

5TH %ILE 16.7 7.8 13.0 20.2 19.5 17.5

25TH %ILE 8.9 5.1 5.9 14.8 15.4 15.3

MEDIAN 6.7 2.8 2.1 8.8 12.9 13.4

75TH %ILE 6.3 0.9 0.5 7.5 11.7 12.0

95TH %ILE 2.1 -2.3 -3.8 2.5 7.6 8.5

CRSP US MC 8.7 7.0 7.5 17.6 14.3 13.0
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SANFORD FIRE - VANGUARD MID CAP INDEX JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL PORTFOLIO QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  CRSP US MID CAP INDEX

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference

6/22 -16.9 -17.0 0.1

9/22 -4.1 -4.1 0.0

12/22 9.0 9.0 0.0

3/23 3.9 3.9 0.0

6/23 4.8 4.8 0.0

9/23 -5.1 -5.1 0.0

12/23 12.3 12.3 0.0

3/24 7.9 7.9 0.0

6/24 -2.7 -2.7 0.0

9/24 9.4 9.4 0.0

12/24 0.5 0.5 0.0

3/25 -1.6 -1.6 0.0

6/25 8.7 8.7 0.0

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+3

+2

+1

0

-1

-2

-3
2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 13

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 13

Quarters Below the Benchmark 0

Batting Average 1.000
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SANFORD FIRE - VANGUARD MID CAP INDEX JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

STOCK CHARACTERISTICS
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SANFORD FIRE - VANGUARD MID CAP INDEX JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

STOCK INDUSTRY ANALYSIS
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SANFORD FIRE - VANGUARD MID CAP INDEX JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOP TEN HOLDINGS

TOP TEN EQUITY HOLDINGS

RANK NAME VALUE % EQUITY RETURN INDUSTRY SECTOR MKT CAP

 1 CONSTELLATION ENERGY CORP $ 76,817 1.16% 57.4% Utilities $ 101.2 B

 2 TRANSDIGM GROUP INC   65,388 .99% 10.4% Industrials 85.4 B

 3 DOORDASH INC   63,107 .96% 35.0% Consumer Discretionary 104.5 B

 4 ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER & CO.   62,103 .94% -5.9% Financials 82.0 B

 5 ROYAL CARIBBEAN CRUISES LTD   57,931 .88% 51.3% Consumer Discretionary 85.0 B

 6 HOWMET AEROSPACE INC   56,770 .86% 43.6% Industrials 75.1 B

 7 ROBINHOOD MARKETS INC   54,305 .82% 123.4% Financials 82.6 B

 8 COINBASE GLOBAL INC   53,274 .81% 101.5% Financials 89.3 B

 9 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC   52,978 .80% -2.6% Information Technology 70.2 B

 10 VISTRA CORP   49,809 .76% 63.0% Utilities 65.8 B

MARKET  CAPITALIZATION
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SANFORD FIRE - NEUBERGER BERMAN INTRINSIC VALUE JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Quarter FYTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

Total Portfolio - Gross 7.8 0.9 4.3 8.6 12.6 8.5

SMALL CAP RANK (48) (30) (76) (79) (48) (63)

Total Portfolio - Net 7.6 0.2 3.2 7.5 11.5 7.4

Russell 2000 8.5 -1.5 7.7 10.0 10.0 7.1

 Small Cap Equity - Gross 7.8 0.9 4.3 8.6 12.6 8.5

SMALL CAP RANK (48) (30) (76) (79) (48) (63)

Russell 2000 8.5 -1.5 7.7 10.0 10.0 7.1

Russell 2000V 5.0 -4.2 5.5 7.5 12.5 6.7

ASSET ALLOCATION

Small Cap 100.0% $ 5,834,263

Total Portfolio 100.0% $ 5,834,263

INVESTMENT RETURN

Market Value 3/2025

Market Value 6/2025

    $ 5,424,302

Contribs / Withdrawals               0

Income               0

Capital Gains / Losses         409,961

    $ 5,834,263
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SANFORD FIRE - NEUBERGER BERMAN INTRINSIC VALUE JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

INVESTMENT GROWTH

BEGINNING VALUE
NET CONTRIBUTIONS
INVESTMENT RETURN

ENDING VALUE

INCOME
CAPITAL GAINS (LOSSES)

INVESTMENT RETURN

LAST
QUARTER

    $  5 ,424,302
              0
        409,961

        409,961

    $  5 ,834,263

              0
        409,961

PERIOD
6/15 - 6/25

    $  2 ,917,084
         10,000
      2 ,907,179

      2 ,907,179

    $  5 ,834,263

      1 ,427,165
      1 ,480,014

VALUE ASSUMING

6.4% RETURN $      5,325,797
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SANFORD FIRE - NEUBERGER BERMAN INTRINSIC VALUE JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO

RUSSELL 2000
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------ANNUALIZED------

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 7.8 -2.5 0.9 4.3 8.6 12.6

  (RANK) (48) (55) (30) (76) (79) (48)

5TH %ILE 17.0 6.2 10.2 21.2 19.1 19.8

25TH %ILE 10.8 0.5 1.5 11.2 14.2 15.2

MEDIAN 7.7 -2.1 -1.7 7.7 11.4 12.3

75TH %ILE 4.6 -4.4 -4.7 4.3 9.0 10.1

95TH %ILE 2.0 -7.8 -8.4 -0.7 6.2 5.8

Russ 2000 8.5 -1.8 -1.5 7.7 10.0 10.0
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SANFORD FIRE - NEUBERGER BERMAN INTRINSIC VALUE JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL PORTFOLIO QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  RUSSELL 2000

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference

9/15 -12.9 -11.9 -1.0
12/15 4.9 3.6 1.3

3/16 0.3 -1.5 1.8
6/16 0.0 3.8 -3.8
9/16 6.2 9.0 -2.8

12/16 6.3 8.8 -2.5

3/17 5.2 2.5 2.7
6/17 3.3 2.5 0.8
9/17 6.5 5.7 0.8

12/17 1.8 3.3 -1.5

3/18 0.6 -0.1 0.7
6/18 5.2 7.8 -2.6
9/18 7.2 3.6 3.6

12/18 -20.1 -20.2 0.1

3/19 21.8 14.6 7.2
6/19 -0.6 2.1 -2.7
9/19 -4.7 -2.4 -2.3

12/19 9.4 9.9 -0.5

3/20 -30.4 -30.6 0.2
6/20 28.6 25.4 3.2
9/20 3.3 4.9 -1.6

12/20 39.0 31.4 7.6

3/21 15.4 12.7 2.7
6/21 8.6 4.3 4.3
9/21 -4.4 -4.4 0.0

12/21 6.5 2.1 4.4

3/22 -3.9 -7.5 3.6
6/22 -19.7 -17.2 -2.5
9/22 -3.8 -2.2 -1.6

12/22 9.2 6.2 3.0

3/23 5.5 2.7 2.8
6/23 3.5 5.2 -1.7
9/23 -3.4 -5.1 1.7

12/23 9.1 14.0 -4.9

3/24 5.0 5.2 -0.2
6/24 -3.2 -3.3 0.1
9/24 3.3 9.3 -6.0

12/24 3.5 0.3 3.2

3/25 -9.6 -9.5 -0.1
6/25 7.8 8.5 -0.7

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+9

+6

+3

0

-3

-6

-9
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 40

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 22

Quarters Below the Benchmark 18

Batting Average .550
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SANFORD FIRE - NEUBERGER BERMAN INTRINSIC VALUE JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

STOCK CHARACTERISTICS
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SANFORD FIRE - NEUBERGER BERMAN INTRINSIC VALUE JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

STOCK INDUSTRY ANALYSIS
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SANFORD FIRE - NEUBERGER BERMAN INTRINSIC VALUE JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOP TEN HOLDINGS

TOP TEN EQUITY HOLDINGS

RANK NAME VALUE % EQUITY RETURN INDUSTRY SECTOR MKT CAP

 1 KYNDRYL HOLDINGS INC $ 225,325 3.86% 34.0% Information Technology $ 9.7 B

 2 ORMAT TECHNOLOGIES INC   180,419 3.09% 18.9% Utilities 5.1 B

 3 AERCAP HOLDINGS NV   171,522 2.94% 14.8% Industrials 21.2 B

 4 CIENA CORP   166,239 2.85% 32.1% Information Technology 11.5 B

 5 KBR INC   146,505 2.51% -4.5% Industrials 6.2 B

 6 HUNTINGTON BANCSHARES INC   140,533 2.41% 14.5% Financials 24.4 B

 7 MACOM TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS H   131,110 2.25% 45.5% Information Technology 10.7 B

 8 RAMBUS INC   125,351 2.15% 19.2% Information Technology 6.9 B

 9 CRITEO SA   124,352 2.13% -31.6% Communication Services 1.3 B

 10 RESIDEO TECHNOLOGIES INC   123,492 2.12% 23.8% Industrials 3.3 B

MARKET  CAPITALIZATION
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SANFORD FIRE - MANNING & NAPIER OVERSEAS SERIES JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Quarter FYTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

Total Portfolio - Gross 9.5 5.9 14.0 13.6 10.0 7.2

INTERNATIONAL EQUITY RANK (86) (75) (79) (72) (67) (58)

Total Portfolio - Net 9.3 5.3 13.2 12.7 9.2 6.4

ACWI Ex-US Net 12.0 8.9 17.7 14.0 10.1 6.1

ACWI Ex-US 12.3 9.4 18.4 14.6 10.7 6.6

MSCI EAFE Net 11.8 9.8 17.7 16.0 11.2 6.5

MSCI EAFE 12.1 10.2 18.3 16.6 11.7 7.0

 International Equity - Gross 9.5 5.9 14.0 13.6 10.0 7.2

INTERNATIONAL EQUITY RANK (86) (75) (79) (72) (67) (58)

ACWI Ex-US Net 12.0 8.9 17.7 14.0 10.1 6.1

ACWI Ex-US 12.3 9.4 18.4 14.6 10.7 6.6

MSCI EAFE Net 11.8 9.8 17.7 16.0 11.2 6.5

MSCI EAFE 12.1 10.2 18.3 16.6 11.7 7.0

ASSET ALLOCATION

Int’l Equity 100.0% $ 5,241,299

Total Portfolio 100.0% $ 5,241,299

INVESTMENT RETURN

Market Value 3/2025

Market Value 6/2025

    $ 4,795,323

Contribs / Withdrawals               0

Income               0

Capital Gains / Losses         445,976

    $ 5,241,299
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SANFORD FIRE - MANNING & NAPIER OVERSEAS SERIES JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

INVESTMENT GROWTH

BEGINNING VALUE
NET CONTRIBUTIONS
INVESTMENT RETURN

ENDING VALUE

INCOME
CAPITAL GAINS (LOSSES)

INVESTMENT RETURN

LAST
QUARTER

    $  4 ,795,323
              0
        445,976

        445,976

    $  5 ,241,299

              0
        445,976

PERIOD
6/15 - 6/25

    $  2 ,392,573
       -225,000
      3 ,073,726

      3 ,073,726

    $  5 ,241,299

        646,063
      2 ,427,663

VALUE ASSUMING

6.4% RETURN $      5,067,093
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SANFORD FIRE - MANNING & NAPIER OVERSEAS SERIES JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO

ACWI EX-US NET

International Equity Universe

International Equity Universe
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------ANNUALIZED------

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 9.5 14.3 5.9 14.0 13.6 10.0

  (RANK) (86) (77) (75) (79) (72) (67)

5TH %ILE 19.8 26.7 19.7 31.0 21.8 17.6

25TH %ILE 14.8 22.0 13.8 23.7 18.1 13.8

MEDIAN 12.4 18.6 9.8 18.9 15.7 11.6

75TH %ILE 10.7 14.7 5.9 14.7 12.8 9.0

95TH %ILE 7.9 7.0 -0.7 5.7 8.0 5.0

ACWI Ex-US N 12.0 17.9 8.9 17.7 14.0 10.1
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SANFORD FIRE - MANNING & NAPIER OVERSEAS SERIES JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL PORTFOLIO QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  MSCI ALL COUNTRY WORLD EX-US NET

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference

9/15 -13.0 -12.2 -0.8
12/15 5.1 3.2 1.9

3/16 4.2 -0.4 4.6
6/16 -0.5 -0.6 0.1
9/16 5.2 6.9 -1.7

12/16 -4.3 -1.3 -3.0

3/17 7.5 7.9 -0.4
6/17 7.2 5.8 1.4
9/17 5.3 6.2 -0.9

12/17 2.9 5.0 -2.1

3/18 0.0 -1.2 1.2
6/18 -2.8 -2.6 -0.2
9/18 1.1 0.7 0.4

12/18 -15.3 -11.5 -3.8

3/19 13.8 10.3 3.5
6/19 3.8 3.0 0.8
9/19 -1.2 -1.8 0.6

12/19 10.0 8.9 1.1

3/20 -20.6 -23.4 2.8
6/20 22.9 16.1 6.8
9/20 13.0 6.3 6.7

12/20 16.2 17.0 -0.8

3/21 4.8 3.5 1.3
6/21 8.8 5.5 3.3
9/21 -0.9 -3.0 2.1

12/21 -0.6 1.8 -2.4

3/22 -10.4 -5.4 -5.0
6/22 -16.7 -13.7 -3.0
9/22 -9.6 -9.9 0.3

12/22 12.8 14.3 -1.5

3/23 10.9 6.9 4.0
6/23 3.1 2.4 0.7
9/23 -5.9 -3.8 -2.1

12/23 12.3 9.8 2.5

3/24 1.9 4.7 -2.8
6/24 2.4 1.0 1.4
9/24 7.6 8.1 -0.5

12/24 -7.3 -7.6 0.3

3/25 4.4 5.2 -0.8
6/25 9.5 12.0 -2.5

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+9

+6

+3

0

-3

-6

-9
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 40

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 22

Quarters Below the Benchmark 18

Batting Average .550
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Associates, Inc.
 1990, 2025

SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND

ASB REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS - ALLEGIANCE REAL ESTATE FUND

PERFORMANCE REVIEW

JUNE 2025





Market Value 1,498,248$           Last Statement Date: 6/30/2025

Net IRR Since Inception 3.5%

Capital Commitment 1,000,000$           

Paid-in Contributions 1,000,000$           100.00%

Remaining Commitment -$                      0.00%

Net Gain/(Loss) 498,248$              

Date
 Paid-in Capital % of Commitment  Distributions 

3Q2013 400,000$              40.00% -$                      

4Q2013 600,000$              60.00% -$                      

Total 1,000,000$           100.00% -$                      

Real Estate Investor Report

ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund

As of June 30, 2025
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SANFORD FIRE - ASB REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS ALLEGIANCE REAL ESTATE FUND JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Quarter FYTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

Total Portfolio - Gross 1.8 2.8 1.8 -12.3 -2.4 1.9

Total Portfolio - Net 1.5 2.1 0.8 -13.2 -3.4 0.7

NCREIF ODCE 1.0 3.3 3.5 -5.4 3.4 5.3

 Real Estate - Gross 1.8 2.8 1.8 -12.3 -2.4 1.9

NCREIF ODCE 1.0 3.3 3.5 -5.4 3.4 5.3

ASSET ALLOCATION

Real Estate 100.0% $ 1,498,248

Total Portfolio 100.0% $ 1,498,248

INVESTMENT RETURN

Market Value 3/2025

Market Value 6/2025

    $ 1,472,328

Contribs / Withdrawals               0

Income               0

Capital Gains / Losses          25,920

    $ 1,498,248

3



SANFORD FIRE - ASB REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS ALLEGIANCE REAL ESTATE FUND JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

INVESTMENT GROWTH

BEGINNING VALUE
NET CONTRIBUTIONS
INVESTMENT RETURN

ENDING VALUE

INCOME
CAPITAL GAINS (LOSSES)

INVESTMENT RETURN

LAST
QUARTER

    $  1 ,472,328
              0
         25,920

         25,920

    $  1 ,498,248

              0
         25,920

PERIOD
6/15 - 6/25

    $  1 ,242,414
              0
        255,834

        255,834

    $  1 ,498,248

        246,420
          9 ,414

VALUE ASSUMING

6.4% RETURN $      2,310,376
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SANFORD FIRE - ASB REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS ALLEGIANCE REAL ESTATE FUND JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL PORTFOLIO QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  NCREIF NFI-ODCE INDEX

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference

9/15 2.7 3.7 -1.0
12/15 5.6 3.3 2.3

3/16 1.6 2.2 -0.6
6/16 1.3 2.1 -0.8
9/16 1.8 2.1 -0.3

12/16 0.8 2.1 -1.3

3/17 1.3 1.8 -0.5
6/17 0.7 1.7 -1.0
9/17 0.8 1.9 -1.1

12/17 2.1 2.1 0.0

3/18 2.0 2.2 -0.2
6/18 2.0 2.0 0.0
9/18 2.0 2.1 -0.1

12/18 1.4 1.8 -0.4

3/19 2.0 1.4 0.6
6/19 1.4 1.0 0.4
9/19 -0.6 1.3 -1.9

12/19 1.3 1.5 -0.2

3/20 1.7 1.0 0.7
6/20 -0.5 -1.6 1.1
9/20 0.1 0.5 -0.4

12/20 1.1 1.3 -0.2

3/21 2.4 2.1 0.3
6/21 2.6 3.9 -1.3
9/21 5.2 6.6 -1.4

12/21 4.0 8.0 -4.0

3/22 7.9 7.4 0.5
6/22 4.5 4.8 -0.3
9/22 2.2 0.5 1.7

12/22 -4.0 -5.0 1.0

3/23 -5.5 -3.2 -2.3
6/23 -6.2 -2.7 -3.5
9/23 -3.9 -1.9 -2.0

12/23 -7.8 -4.8 -3.0

3/24 -6.8 -2.4 -4.4
6/24 -7.8 -0.4 -7.4
9/24 -1.0 0.3 -1.3

12/24 0.0 1.2 -1.2

3/25 1.0 1.0 0.0
6/25 1.8 1.0 0.8

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+9

+6

+3

0

-3

-6

-9
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 40

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 13

Quarters Below the Benchmark 27

Batting Average .325
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Associates, Inc.
 1990, 2025

SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND

INTERCONTINENTAL - U.S. REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT FUND

PERFORMANCE REVIEW

JUNE 2025





Market Value 3,817,329$             Last Statement Date:

Net IRR Since Inception 5.7% 6/30/2025

Capital Commitment 2,000,000$             

Paid-in Contributions 2,000,000$             100.00%

Net Gain/(Loss) 1,817,329$             

Date

 Paid-in 

Contributions % of Commitment

4/19/2013  $             1,000,000 50.00%

10/1/2013 2,351$                    0.12%

1/15/2014 146,262$                7.31%

3/31/2014 130,995$                6.55%

4/1/2014 6,840$                    0.34%

5/1/2014 607,477$                30.37%

6/9/2014 106,075$                5.30%

Total 2,000,000$             100.00%

Real Estate Investor Report

Intercontinental US Real Estate Investment Fund

As of June 30, 2025
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SANFORD FIRE - INTERCONTINENTAL U.S. REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT FUND JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Quarter FYTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

Total Portfolio - Gross 1.3 2.6 1.6 -7.9 2.3 6.4

Total Portfolio - Net 1.1 2.0 0.8 -8.3 1.2 5.1

NCREIF ODCE 1.0 3.3 3.5 -5.4 3.4 5.3

 Real Estate - Gross 1.3 2.6 1.6 -7.9 2.3 6.4

NCREIF ODCE 1.0 3.3 3.5 -5.4 3.4 5.3

ASSET ALLOCATION

Real Estate 100.0% $ 3,817,329

Total Portfolio 100.0% $ 3,817,329

INVESTMENT RETURN

Market Value 3/2025

Market Value 6/2025

    $ 3,776,658

Contribs / Withdrawals          - 7,995

Income          34,527

Capital Gains / Losses          14,139

    $ 3,817,329

3



SANFORD FIRE - INTERCONTINENTAL U.S. REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT FUND JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

INVESTMENT GROWTH

BEGINNING VALUE
NET CONTRIBUTIONS
INVESTMENT RETURN

ENDING VALUE

INCOME
CAPITAL GAINS (LOSSES)

INVESTMENT RETURN

LAST
QUARTER

    $  3 ,776,658
         - 7 ,995
         48,666

         48,666

    $  3 ,817,329

         34,527
         14,139

PERIOD
6/15 - 6/25

    $  2 ,351,510
       -461,406
      1 ,927,225

      1 ,927,225

    $  3 ,817,329

        694,195
      1 ,233,030

VALUE ASSUMING

6.4% RETURN $      3,709,910
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SANFORD FIRE - INTERCONTINENTAL U.S. REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT FUND JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL PORTFOLIO QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  NCREIF NFI-ODCE INDEX

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference

9/15 3.7 3.7 0.0
12/15 5.9 3.3 2.6

3/16 2.2 2.2 0.0
6/16 1.9 2.1 -0.2
9/16 3.9 2.1 1.8

12/16 5.7 2.1 3.6

3/17 1.7 1.8 -0.1
6/17 1.4 1.7 -0.3
9/17 2.6 1.9 0.7

12/17 2.8 2.1 0.7

3/18 2.8 2.2 0.6
6/18 2.9 2.0 0.9
9/18 2.5 2.1 0.4

12/18 2.1 1.8 0.3

3/19 2.0 1.4 0.6
6/19 1.4 1.0 0.4
9/19 2.5 1.3 1.2

12/19 3.2 1.5 1.7

3/20 0.3 1.0 -0.7
6/20 0.0 -1.6 1.6
9/20 0.9 0.5 0.4

12/20 0.5 1.3 -0.8

3/21 2.5 2.1 0.4
6/21 4.4 3.9 0.5
9/21 5.9 6.6 -0.7

12/21 9.7 8.0 1.7

3/22 5.8 7.4 -1.6
6/22 7.3 4.8 2.5
9/22 1.6 0.5 1.1

12/22 -6.0 -5.0 -1.0

3/23 -3.6 -3.2 -0.4
6/23 -6.1 -2.7 -3.4
9/23 -0.8 -1.9 1.1

12/23 -6.6 -4.8 -1.8

3/24 -3.7 -2.4 -1.3
6/24 -0.1 -0.4 0.3
9/24 -1.0 0.3 -1.3

12/24 0.6 1.2 -0.6

3/25 0.7 1.0 -0.3
6/25 1.3 1.0 0.3

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+6

+4

+2

0

-2

-4

-6
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 40

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 25

Quarters Below the Benchmark 15

Batting Average .625
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Associates, Inc.
 1990, 2025

SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND

GARCIA HAMILTON & ASSOCIATES - FIXED INCOME - AGGREGATE

PERFORMANCE REVIEW

JUNE 2025





SANFORD FIRE - GARCIA HAMILTON & ASSOCIATES FIXED INCOME - AGGREGATE JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Quarter FYTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

Total Portfolio - Gross 1.1 0.0 6.2 2.0 -0.5 2.0

CORE FIXED INCOME RANK (94) (99) (77) (99) (75) (76)

Total Portfolio - Net 1.1 -0.2 5.9 1.8 -0.7 1.8

Aggregate Index 1.2 0.8 6.1 2.6 -0.7 1.8

 Fixed Income - Gross 1.1 0.0 6.2 2.0 -0.5 2.0

CORE FIXED INCOME RANK (94) (99) (77) (99) (75) (76)

Aggregate Index 1.2 0.8 6.1 2.6 -0.7 1.8

ASSET ALLOCATION

Fixed Income 100.0% $ 10,789,998

Total Portfolio 100.0% $ 10,789,998

INVESTMENT RETURN

Market Value 3/2025

Market Value 6/2025

   $ 10,670,082

Contribs / Withdrawals               0

Income          53,546

Capital Gains / Losses          66,370

   $ 10,789,998

2



SANFORD FIRE - GARCIA HAMILTON & ASSOCIATES FIXED INCOME - AGGREGATE JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

INVESTMENT GROWTH

BEGINNING VALUE
NET CONTRIBUTIONS
INVESTMENT RETURN

ENDING VALUE

INCOME
CAPITAL GAINS (LOSSES)

INVESTMENT RETURN

LAST
QUARTER

   $ 10,670,082
              0
        119,916

        119,916

   $ 10,789,998

         53,546
         66,370

PERIOD
6/15 - 6/25

    $  5 ,890,091
      3 ,593,525
      1 ,306,382

      1 ,306,382

   $ 10,789,998

      2 ,029,581
       -723,199

VALUE ASSUMING

6.4% RETURN $     14,995,915
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SANFORD FIRE - GARCIA HAMILTON & ASSOCIATES FIXED INCOME - AGGREGATE JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO

AGGREGATE INDEX

Core Fixed Income Universe

Core Fixed Income Universe
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------ANNUALIZED------

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 1.1 4.7 0.0 6.2 2.0 -0.5

  (RANK) (94) ( 5) (99) (77) (99) (75)

5TH %ILE 2.0 4.7 2.2 7.7 5.0 1.6

25TH %ILE 1.4 4.2 1.4 6.7 3.5 0.2

MEDIAN 1.3 4.0 1.1 6.4 3.0 -0.2

75TH %ILE 1.2 3.9 0.9 6.3 2.7 -0.5

95TH %ILE 1.1 3.0 0.5 5.9 2.3 -0.7

Agg 1.2 4.0 0.8 6.1 2.6 -0.7
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SANFORD FIRE - GARCIA HAMILTON & ASSOCIATES FIXED INCOME - AGGREGATE JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL PORTFOLIO QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  BLOOMBERG AGGREGATE INDEX

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference

9/15 1.9 1.2 0.7
12/15 -0.1 -0.6 0.5

3/16 3.4 3.0 0.4
6/16 2.1 2.2 -0.1
9/16 0.2 0.5 -0.3

12/16 -2.4 -3.0 0.6

3/17 1.0 0.8 0.2
6/17 1.4 1.4 0.0
9/17 0.5 0.8 -0.3

12/17 0.9 0.4 0.5

3/18 -0.7 -1.5 0.8
6/18 0.6 -0.2 0.8
9/18 -0.1 0.0 -0.1

12/18 1.1 1.6 -0.5

3/19 2.5 2.9 -0.4
6/19 2.3 3.1 -0.8
9/19 2.3 2.3 0.0

12/19 0.0 0.2 -0.2

3/20 1.2 3.1 -1.9
6/20 5.1 2.9 2.2
9/20 0.8 0.6 0.2

12/20 0.7 0.7 0.0

3/21 -3.3 -3.4 0.1
6/21 1.3 1.8 -0.5
9/21 -0.2 0.1 -0.3

12/21 0.2 0.0 0.2

3/22 -4.2 -5.9 1.7
6/22 -3.7 -4.7 1.0
9/22 -5.4 -4.8 -0.6

12/22 2.1 1.9 0.2

3/23 3.7 3.0 0.7
6/23 -1.3 -0.8 -0.5
9/23 -4.9 -3.2 -1.7

12/23 7.8 6.8 1.0

3/24 -1.3 -0.8 -0.5
6/24 0.1 0.1 0.0
9/24 6.3 5.2 1.1

12/24 -4.5 -3.1 -1.4

3/25 3.5 2.8 0.7
6/25 1.1 1.2 -0.1

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+3

+2

+1

0

-1

-2

-3
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 40

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 23

Quarters Below the Benchmark 17

Batting Average .575
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SANFORD FIRE - GARCIA HAMILTON & ASSOCIATES FIXED INCOME - AGGREGATE JUNE 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

BOND CHARACTERISTICS

BOND MATURITY SCHEDULE
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BOND COUPON DISTRIBUTION
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PORTFOLIO AGGREGATE INDEX

No. of Securities 32

Duration 6.87

YTM 4.79

Average Coupon 3.00

Avg Maturity / WAL 8.97

Average Quality US GOVT

13,841

6.06

4.51

3.56

8.33

AA
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	 Sanford Police
	 Brandywine
	 Vanguard Mid Cap
	 Neuberger
	 Manning
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	 Intercontinental
	 Garcia


